
 

APRIL 2008 CATALOGUE 
 

1. ADAMSON, H. G.  Goulstonian Lectures on Modern Views upon the Significance of Skin 
Eruptions. Delivered before the Royal College of Physicians of London.   John Bale, Sons & 

Danielsson. London. 1912. 

pp. 103, (i). 43 illustrations. Original cloth, ex-libris BMJ with a couple of marginal stamps, 
cloth darkened with age, good copy overall.    £30 
 

2. ADLER, Alfred. The Case of Miss R. The Interpretation of a Life Story.   Translated by 
ELEANORE and FRIEDRICH JENSEN, M. D.  Allen & Unwin. London. 1929.    

pp. xxii, 306.  Original cloth faded, nick at the head of spine, a good copy.    £30 
 

3. AESCHLIMANN, Werner Heinrich.  Zahnärzliches aus dem ‘Dictionnaire des sciences 
médicales’ (1812-1822.   Inaugural - Dissertation.......... Juris |Druck+ Verlag. Zurich.  1975.    

pp. (xii), 75, (iii).  Printed paper wrappers as issued, a very good copy.    £15 
 

4. ANDRÉ-THOMAS et AJURIAGUERRA, J. de. L’Axe Corporel - Musculature et 
Innervation. Étude Anatomique, Physiologique et Pathologique.   Masson. Paris. 1948.    

pp. (iv), 538. 139 illustrations. Contemporary half cloth, a very good copy.    £80 
 

5. BENDYSHE, Thomas. The Anthropological Treatises of Johann Friedrich Blumenbach, With 
Memoirs of Him by Marx and Flourens, and an Account of His Anthropological Museum by 
Professor R. Wagner,   And the Inaugural Dissertation of John Hunter, M.D. On the Varieties 
of Man. Translated and Edited from the Latin, German, and French Originals.  For The 
Anthropological Society, by Longmans, Green a.o. London. 1865.    

pp. xiv, (ii), 406, 22, 10. 4 plates (2 folding).  Original cloth, ex-private library with a neat 
stamp on title and Laws label on front paste-down, label removed from free end-paper, touch of 
wear to spine ends and corners, a bit of foxing.   £250 
 

6. BISCHOFF, Theodor L. W. v. Das Hirngewicht des Menschen. Ein Studie.    P. Neusser. 
Bonn.  1880.     

pp. (iv), VI, 171, (iii), (cxl) Tables. Library cloth with original front wrapper bound at the rear, 
author’s presentation inscription to PROFESSOR G. M. HUMPHRY and his subsequent 
donation to the Cambridge Philosophical Society, then to the Anatomy School with their neat 
stamp on title and end-papers, a good, clean copy.    £50 
 

7. BLAIR, John S. G. History of Medicine in Dundee University.   Dundee. 2007.    

pp. xii, 250. 8 plates. Paper wrappers, NEW.    £15 
 

8. CARTER, Robert Brudenell. Eyesight: Good & Bad. A Treatise on the Exercise and 
Preservation of Vision.   Macmillan. London. 1880.    

pp. viii, 265, (i), 8 Catalogue. 58 text figures, reading chart at the end.  Original purple cloth a 
little faded as always, touch of wear to the head of the spine, heraldic book-plate of EDWARD 
CECIL GUINNESS (1847-1927), first Earl of Iveagh, a good copy.    £30 
*In the chapter - Contrivances for the Saving of Visual Energy’ - Carter discusses the virtues and desirability of owning a type-
writer. ‘.....one of its best forms in fig.50, manufactured by Remington and Sons, at Ilion, in the State of New York, and sold in 
London at 54, Queen Victoria Street. In my own hands at home, writing a very great deal, both for publication and in 
correspondence, this machine has for the last four years superseded the pen entirely....’.  
 



 

9. CARUS, Paul. The Soul of Man. An Investigation of the Facts of Physiological and 
Experimental Psychology.   Open Court Publishing. Chicago. 1891. First edition.     

pp. xvi, 458, (iv) Advertisements. Frontispiece, 151 illustrations. Original blue cloth gilt, 
boards spotted, contents clean and tight.   £75 
 

10. CHALVET, Pierre. Physiologie Pathologique de l’Inflammation.  Thèse Présentée au 
Concors pour l’Agregation et Soutenue a la Faculté  de Médecine de Paris, le 8 Mars 1869. 
Adrien Delahaye. Paris. 1869.    

pp. 126.  Personal stamp on title, occasional foxing, new paper wrappers, a very good copy.  
 £50 
 

11. CHARCOT, J. M. Clinical Lectures on Senile and Chronic Diseases.  Translated by 
WILLIAM S. TUKE. New Sydenham Society. London. 1881. First English edition.    

pp. xvi, 307, (i). 6 plates (1 coloured). Original cloth, spine ends soft, else a very good copy.  
 £100 
*GARRISON-MORTON # 2222 for the original. French edition. 
 

12. CHARDIN, Ch[arles]. Précis d’Électricité Médicale. Ouvrage de principe, synthétique et 
pratique   A. Maloine. Paris. 1904.     

pp. (iv), 839, (ix) Advertisements. 200 text figures.  Original printed wrappers, uncut, a very 
nice copy.   £95 
*No copy listed by COPAC - pp. 681-729 ‘Mes Appareils’ illustrate and describe numerous pieces of electrical apparatus. 
 

13. CICHON, Dieter. Antonius de Haens Werk ‘De Magia’ (1775).  Eine Auseinandersetzung mit 
der Magie und ihrer Bedeutung für die Medizin in der Zeit der Aufklärung.   Münster. 1971.    

pp. 101, (i). 6 plates. Printed wrappers, a very good copy.    £20 
 

14. COLLINS, E. Treacher. Researches into the Anatomy and Pathology of the Eye.    H. K. 
Lewis. London. 1896.    

pp. xiv, 140, 32 Catalogue. 10 plates, 28 text woodcuts. Original cloth, spine darkened and 
rubbed at the ends, else a very good copy, partly unopened.    £60 
 

15. CONTENAU, Georges. La Médecine en Assyrie et en Babylonie.   Librairie Maloine. Paris. 
1938.    

pp. (viii), 230, (ii). Folding map, 60 text figures. Original wrappers, with new front cover, a 
very good copy.   £55 
*GARRISON-MORTON #6473.  
 

16. COPE, Zachary. The Royal College of Surgeons of England. A History.   Anthony Blond. 
London. 1959.    

pp. xii, 360. Frontispiece, 78 illustrations, folding plan. Dust wrapper, a very good copy.   £40 
*GARRISON-MORTON #6548.1 
 

17. COPE, Zachary. Sir John Tomes. A Pioneer of British Dentistry.   Dawsons. London. 1961.    

pp. ix, (iii), 108. Portrait frontispiece, 10 plates. Owner’s name writ large on the front end-
papers, else a very good copy in a  slightly torn dust wrapper.   £45 
 

18. CORNER, Betsy Copping. William Shippen, Jr. Pioneer in American Medical Education. A 
Biographical Essay. With Notes, and the Original Text of Shippen’s Student Diary, London, 



 

1759-1760; together with a translation of his Edinburgh Dissertaion, 1761.   American 
Philosophical Society. Philadelphia. 1951.     

pp. xiii, (i), 161, (i). Frontispiece portrait, 8 plates. Dust wrapper, a very good copy.    £25 
 

19. CRITCHLEY, Macdonald. The Divine Banquet of the Brain and Other Essays.   Raven 
Press. New York. 1980. Second printing.    

pp. viii, (iv), 267, (i). Portrait and a few other illustrations.  Occasional light foxing, else a very 
good copy.   £50 
 

20. DAVIDSON, F. Sight Testing for the General Practitioner.   A manual by which he can 
acquire the knowledge necessary to determine all errors of refraction, and to prescribe 
spectacles. F. Davidson. London. 1907. Fourth edition, eighth thousand.    

pp. 102. Numerous illustrations including some advertisements for apparatus supplied by 
Davidson. Original cloth, the text-block stapled into the case as issued, a very good copy.    £45 
*Essentially a trade catalogue. Authorship is variusly ascribed to either FANNY or FREDERICK Davidson. The first edition 
was issued in 1897, the last seemingly in c.1920, 7th. edition. 
 

21. DE GRAAF, Regneri. Opera Omnia.     Io. Ant. Hvgetan. Lvgd[uni]. 1678. [Second collected 
edition]. 8vo.    

pp. xx, (ii), 390, (ii) blank. Engraved title, 23 engraved plates, mostly folding, 18 engraved text 
illustrations.  Contemporary speckled calf, spine nicely gilt in panels, spine ends and edges 
worn and therefore the joints weak but the boards are firm, a couple of tiny worm-holes in the 
fore-margin of the front free end-paper with a single hole running through to the title and the 
next leaf, very light foxing and browning adjacent to the plates, small neat stamp of the 
'MUSEUM D'HISTOIRE NATURELLE' on the verso of the title and just showing through to 
the recto, no other library marking, a nice copy overall.    £450 
*Includes reprints of de Graaf's works on the male and female organs of generation - Garrison-Morton 1209 and 1210, and 
Garrison-Morton 974, his work on the pancreas and its secretions.  See also GARRISON History of Medicine, p.264.   
  
 

22. DEMAUSE, Lloyd (ed.). A Bibliography of Psychohistory.   Garland Publishing. New York & 
London. 1975.    

pp. x, 81, (v).  A very good copy.   £40 
 

23. DERMATOLOGY. Proceedings of the Royal Society of Medicine : Dermatological Sections, 
Volume Third and Volume Fourth.   Longmans, Green. London. 1910-1911. 2 volumes.    

pp. vii, (i), 114; vii, (i), 152. Occasional text illustration. New paper wrappers, excellent copies.  
 £60 
 

24. DIETHELM, Oskar. Medical Dissertations of Psychiatric Interest Printed before 1750.   S. 
Karger. Basel. 1971. PHOTOCOPY of the original.    

pp. VIII, 211. Together with Richard Hunter’s Review of the book plus an Index separately 
compiled. Sturdy binder’s cloth, a very good copy.   £20 
*Useful for reference. 
 

25. DOUGLAS, C. Gordon, HALDANE, J. S., HENDERSON, Yandell and SCHNEIDER, 
Edward C.  Physiological Observations made on Pike’s Peak, Colorado, with Special 
Reference to Adaptation to Low Barometric Pressures.    
TOGETHER WITH: 
FITZGERALD, Mabel Purefoy.  The Changes in Breathing and the Blood at Various High 
Altitudes.  Phil. Trans. Royal Society of London. Series B. 203. 1913. 4to.    



 

pp. (vi), 185-318. 20 figures; 351-371. Extracts, disbound, otherwise good, clean copies.    £120 
*GARRISON-MORTON #957 - see also TORRANCE, R. W., this catalogue. 
 

26. DUMESNIL, René. Histoire Illustrée de la Médecine.  Librairie Plon. Paris. Librairie Plon. 
Paris. 1935.    

pp. (vi), 195, (v). Frontispiece, numerous illustrations. Original printed wrappers, uncut, good 
copy.   £35 
 

27. DUNCUM, Barbara M. The Development of Inhalation Anaesthesia  With Special Reference 
to the Years 1846-1900. Wellcome Historical Medical Museum/OUP. London. 1947. First 
edition.    

pp. xvi, 640. 161 text figures. New cloth, a very good copy.   £120 
*GARRISON-MORTON #5733 
 

28. EALES, Nellie B. The Cole Library of Early Medicine and Zoology. Catalogue of books and 
pamphlets. Part I. 1472 to 1800.  Catalogue of books, monographs and principal papers. Part II. 
1800 to the present day and Supplement to Part I.    The Alden Press for the Library, University 
of Reading.  1969-1975. 2 volumes.     

pp. xiv, (ii), 425, (iii). Frontispiece; xviii, 428. Frontispiece portrait of FRANCIS JOSEPH 
COLE.  Part I in red buckram, Part II in printed wrappers, both very good copies.    £60 
*WILLIAM LE FANU’s copy with his signature and a typed copy of his review for the TLS tipped in at the end.  
 

29. FARNDALE, James. The Day Hospital Movement in Great Britain.  An Analysis and 
Description of Sixty-five Day Hospitals and Day Centres with Special Reference to Psychiatric 
and Geriatric Day Hospitals Visited in 1958-9. Pergamon Press. Oxford. 1961.    

pp. xvii, (iii), 430, (ii). Many illustrations. Dust wrapper, a very good copy.    £30 
 

30. FENWICK, E. Hurry. The Electric Illumination of the Bladder and Urethra as a Means of 
Diagnosis of Obscure Vesico-Urethral Diseases.    J. & A. Churchill. London. 1889. Second 
edition.    

pp. xxii, (ii), 271, (i), xvi Catalogue. 10 Photo-Prints [Autotype photographs], 44 text figures.  
Original grey cloth, signature of DAVID WALLACE, publisher’s embossed presentation 
stamp, cloth darkened with age else a very good copy.    £120 
 

31. FLETCHER, Maisie. The Bright Countenance. A Personal Biography of WALTER 
MORLEY FLETCHER.   Hodder and Stoughton. London. 1957.    

pp. 351, (i). Frontispiece portrait, 10 plates. A very good copy, without dust wrapper.    £20 
*FOREWORD by the late M. R. JAMES - SUPPLEMENT by SIR ARTHUR MACNALTY - BIBLIOGRAPHY. 
 

32. FORT, George F. Medical Economy During the Middle Ages:  A Contribution to the History 
of European Morals, From the Time of the Roman Empire to the Close of the Fourteenth 
Century. J. W. Bouton. New York; B. Quaritch. London. 1883.    

pp. (ii), xii, 488, (ii).  Original cloth, ex-libris Anatomy School, Cambridge, with neat stamp on 
title.   £75 
*GARRISON-MORTON #1648 
 

33. GENNER, J. The Medical Society of Copenhagen 1772 - 1972.   Odense University Press.  
1972.     

pp. (viii), 344, (ii). Occasional illustration. Paper wrappers a bit dusty, else a very good copy.   
 £25 



 

 
34. GEORGII, Augustus. Kinetic Jottings: Miscellaneous Extracts from Medical Literature, 

Ancient and Modern, Illustrating the Effects of Mechanical Agencies in the Treatment of 
Disease. With Remarks.    Henry Renshaw. London. 1880.     

pp. vi, (i) Errata, (i) blank, 267, (i).  Original cloth, a nice copy ex-Wellcome Library, with bar-
code label on front paste-down and neat stamps on verso of title and in lower margin of last 
page.    £80 
*Swedish Gymnastics - COPAC only gives five locations [including the Wellcome].  
 

35. GOLTZ, Friedrich [Leopold]. Ueber die verrichtungen des Grosshirns. Gesammelte 
Abhandlungen.    Emil Strauss. Bonn.  1881.    

pp. (iv), 177, (i). 3 chromolithographed plates. Original printed boards with new cloth spine, 
two early ownership stamps of DR. BREHMER and the later signature of WILLIAM 
CUMBERLAKE, on the title, book-plate of HENRY BARTON JACOBS, a very good copy.  
 £750 
*GOLTZ [1834-1902], ocupied positions in the Universities of Königsberg and Halle before taking the chair in physiology in 
Strassburg in 1872. His early work on decerebrate and spinally ablated frogs inititated the modern study of reflexology, and 
together with other pioneer work by Sechenov in Russia, continued the neurophysiology of Johannes Müller and Marshall 
Hall. Many of his early demonstrations of the effect of neuro-damage in frogs began with the Beetonesque statement - ‘Take 
two frogs...’, and he was able to show that decerebrate frogs would remain motionless when left alone but would respond by 
moving and croaking when stimulated. His work with mammals began in 1874, on dogs, though he always intended to extend 
his research into the human condition. Eventually and after a series of increasingly extensive cerebral ablations in dogs, he 
concluded that ‘I will prove beyond the shadow of a doubt that Ferrier’s theory [of localizatioon of function] is completely 
false’. His dispute with Ferrier came to a head [literally] at the Seventh International Congress of Medicine in 1881, the year 
of publication of the above text. Goltz’s demonstrations were convincing but although accepting the results, Ferrier denied 
Goltz’s conclusions. He thought Goltz’s dissections were too crude and showed two of his own experiments, upon monkeys. 
Both series were examined by committee, which included Yeo and Gowers, concluding that Goltz  had left intact certain ares of 
motor and sensory function  and that Ferrier had sufficiently demonstrated that brain localization was indeed an existant fact. 
See SPILLANE Doctrine of the Nerves, for a discussion of the International Congress, pp. 393-394; also HAYMAKER & 
SCHILLER, pp.217-221; GARRISON/MCHENRY pp. 225-226.  
 

36. GRAPPIN, Guy. Genèse de la Médecine Populaire Francaise.   Thèse devant la Faculté de 
Médecine de Montpellier. Louis Jean. Gap. 1944.    

pp. 102, (ii). Bound with the original wrappers in later boards, a very good copy.    £25 
 

37. GRASSET, J. Les Centres Nerveux. Physiopathologie Clinique.   J.-B. Baillière et Fils. Paris. 
1905.     

pp. 744. 60 text figures, 26 tables. Original printed wrappers, uncut, a very good copy.    £75 
 

38. GRIEVE, Mrs. M.  A Modern Herbal.  The Medicinal, Culinary, Cosmetic and Economic 
Properties, Cultivation and Folk-Lore of Herbs, Grasses, Fungi, Shrubs & Trees. With All 
Their Modern Scientific Uses.  With an Introduction by the Editor MRS. C. F. LEYEL.  
Jonathan Cape. London.  1931. First edition. 2 volumes.     

pp. xvi, 427, (i). 53 plates; (iv), (429)-888. 43 plates.  Original cloth, very good. copies.   £80 
 

39. GRIFFITH, S. Y. & Co., Copper Plate Printers.  THREE single-sheet copper-plate 
engravings for Trade Cards/Advertisements for CHEMISTS/DRUGGISTS/APOTHECARIES, 
as follows: 
  BEAVAN, J. G. Late Paytherus, Savory and Co., Chemists and Apothecaries to the Royal 
Family, 114 High Streett, Cheltemham. PLATE SIZE : 15 x 11.5 cms.approx., Watermark - 
Balston 1824. 
HINGSTON & COMPY. From Paytherus, Savory & Co., Bond Street, Chemists and 
Druggists, opposite the Assembly Rooms, Cheltenham. Prescriptions accurately prepared with 
Drugs and Chemicals from Apothecaries Hall.  PLATE SIZE : 7 X 9.5 CMS. approx., 
Watermark - Balston 1824. 



 

WICKES & CO., Chemists & Druggists, 89 High Street, Cheltenham.  PLATE SIZE :  10 x 6.5 
cms. approx. No watermark.       

All signed in the plate by Griffith, a few dust marks, creased corners, overall good copies.   £60 
*The WELLCOME Library has a single-sheet engraving by Griffith, of the Albion Brewery, c.1820. This firm also printed and 
published a Cheltenham Guide which had a number of engraved trade cards at the end, as advertisements.  
 

40. HALDANE, J[ohn]. S[cott]. and GRAHAM, J. Ivon. Methods of Air Analysis.   Charles 
Griffin. London. 1935. Fourth edition, revised throughout and enlarged.    

pp. vii, (i), 176. 34 figures [1 folding].  Dust wrapper, a nice bright copy.   £30 
 

41. HALDANE, John Scott. Organism and Environment as Illustrated by the Physiology of 
Breathing.    Yale University Press. New Haven. 1917. First edition.     

pp. xi, (i), 138, (ii). Publisher’s cloth, a very good copy.    £60 
 

42. HARRIS, Wilfred.  The Facial Neuralgias.   Oxford University Press. Oxford. 1937. First 
edition.    

pp. x, (ii), 109, (iii). 15 illustrations. Spine faded as usual, author’s [unsigned] presentation 
inscription to DR. L. J. GRANT, with latter’s book-plate, a very nice copy.   £50 
 

43. HARRIS, Wilfred and others. NEUROLOGICAL SECTION - Proceedings of the Royal 
Society of Medicine, vol. 8, 1914-1915.    Longmans, Green. London. 1915.    

pp. iv, 84. Occasional text figure.  Extract in new paper wrappers, a very good copy.    £45 
*Contains three contributions from HARRIS, plus others by HINDS HOWELL, TAYLOR & ARMOUR [Removal of Spinal Cord 
Tumour], FEARNSIDES, COLLIER a.o. 
 

HARTLEY’S CORRECTED PROOF COPY 
44. HARTLEY, Sir Percival Horton-Smith and ALDRIDGE, Harold Richard. Johannes de 

Mirfeld of St. Bartholomew’s, Smithfield. His Life and Works.   University Press. Cambridge. 
1936.    

pp. xvi, (ii), 191, (i). WITHOUT THE 4 PLATES.   £175 
*A collection of the galleys from the CUP, for Hartley and Aldridge’s book, with copious corrections by Hartley, PLUS a 
series of 9 letters from CRUTCHLEY, Assistant Printer to the CUP, PLUS 8 letters from co-author ALDRIDGE, PLUS a few 
leaves of notes by Hartley and some other correspondence, PLUS a ms. copy of the Index, all loose within two cloth cases, one 
of them as issued for the book. The prelims. are present in two corrected copies, the final two gatherings are triplicated, with 
an extra, fourth copy, of the last gathering.  
 

45. HÉBERT, Alexandre. La Technique des Rayons X. Manuel Opératoire de la Radiographie et 
de la Fluroscopie a l’Usage des Médecins, Chirurgiens et Amateurs de Photographie.   Georges 
Carré et C. Naud. Paris. 1897.     

pp. (iv), 136, (ii), 37, (iii) Catalogue. 10 folding plates with tissue guards and 25 text 
illustrations. Original limp red cloth, top of spine dented causing a small split at the front edge 
and lower front corner bumped, faint damp-marking along the fore edges of the paste-downs, a 
couple of light discoloured patches on the boards, text clean, a good copy.    £300 
*One of the earliest French manuals on medical radiography, only two years after Röntgen’s first announcement.  
 

46. HEISCHKEL, Edith. Die Medizinhistoriographie im XVIII. Jahrhundert.   E. J. Brill. Leiden. 
1931.     

pp. (iv), 65, (i).  Ex-libris EDWIN CLARKE, in a modern pamphlet binding, very good copy.   
 £30 
*Together with a related offprint on 19th. century medical history. 



 

 
47. HENSCHEN, Folke. Morgagni’s Syndrome. Hyperostosis frontalis interna, Virilismus, 

Obesitas.   Oliver and Boyd. Edinburgh. 1949.    

pp. xii, 172. Portrait frontispiece, 13 plates.  Covers slightly marked, contents in very good 
condition.   £85 
 

48. HENSCHEN, Salomon Eberhard. Klinische und anatomische Beiträge zur pathologie des 
Gehirns.  Sechster Teil :  Über sensorische Aphasie. Nordiska Bokhandeln. Stockholm. 1920. 
L.4to.    

pp. (iv), 230, (ii). 11 plates, each with a number of figures.  Origina printed wrappers, uncut, 
slight wear to the ends of the backstrip, very small mark in the lower margin of the the first few 
leaves, lower corner of the last few plates slightly creased, final plate with a tear in the bottom 
margin not affecting the image.   £150 
 

49. HERMANN, L. (ed.). Handbuch der Physiologie : Dritte Band, I u. II : Der Sinnesorgane.  
CONTAINING: 
Erster Theil  -  Gesichtssinn. 
FICK, A.  Dioptik. nebenapparate des Auges. lehre von der Lichtempfindung. 
KÜHNE, W.  Chemisches Vorgänge in der Netzhaut. 
HERING, E.  Raumsinn des Auges. Augenbewegungen. 
Zweite Theil  -   
HENSEN, V.  Gehör. 
VINTSCHGAU, M. v.  Geschmackssinn. Geruchssinn. 
FUNKE, O.  Tastsinn und Gemeingefühle. 
HERING, E.  Temperatursinn. 
 F. C. W. Vogel. Leipzig. 1879-1880. 2 volumes in 1. 8vo.    
pp. VIII, 601, (i). Folding engraved plate with handcoloured spectrum, 144 text woodcuts; X, 
461, (i). 32 text woodcuts. Contemporary half morocco, rubbed but joints firm and contents 
clean, last leaf creased at lower corner.    £120 
 

50. HOLLAND, Sydney, Viscount Knutsford. In Black & White.   Edward Arnold. London. 
1926. Second impression.     

pp. viii, 392, 16 Catalogue. Frontispiece, 2 plates [4 illustrations]. Original cloth, uncut, book-
plate of SIR REGINALD WATSON-JONES,  a very good copy.   £50 
*OFFERED WITH :  GORE, John. Sydney Holland: Lord Knutsford A Memoir. John Murray. London. 1936. pp. vii, (i), 196, 
(iv) Advertisements. Frontispiece, 7 plates.  A very good copy in original cloth. 
 

51. HURD, Henry [Mills] (ed.). The Institutional Care of the Insane in the United States and 
Canada.   The Johns Hopkins Press. Baltimore. 1916;1917. 2 volumes, of 4.    

pp. x, (ii), 497, (i). Frontispiece, 29 plates; xii, 652. Frontispiece, folding map, 63 illustrations. 
Both in the original cloth, v.I ex-libris EDWIN CLARK, v.IV ex-libris Johns Hopkins School 
for Nurses [with a librarian’s comment ‘Too old for Reference’ - enough said], spine ends soft 
and lower corners a touch worn, both joints v.IV weak, contents uniformly very good.    £200 
*GARRISON-MORTON #5006. 
 

52. HURST, Arthur F. The Croonian Lectures on The Psychology of the Special Senses and 
Their Functional Disorders Delivered Before The Royal College of Physicians in June 1920.    
Henry Frowde; Hodder & Stoughton. London. 1920.    

pp. x, 123, (i), (ii) Advertisements, (ii). Frontispiece, 29 figures including 3 plates.  Original 
cloth, lower strip of the front board faded, a couple of small dents in the spine, STEWART 
DUKE-ELDER’s copy, signed by him and with his book-plate, a very good copy.    £50 



 

 
53. KEERS, R. Y.  Pulmonary Tuberculosis. A Journey down the Centuries.    Baillière, Tindall. 

London.  1978.     

pp. x, 265, (i).  Dust wrapper, a very good copy.    £60 
*A comprehensive history of the disease going beyond earlier accounts which end at collapse therapy and including the advent 
of modern chemotherapy post-1944.  
 

54. LAING, Samuel and HUXLEY Thomas Henry. Pre-Historic Remains of Caithness,  With 
Notes on the Human Remains. Williams and Norgate. London. 1866. First edition.    

pp. (iv), 160, (ii). Frontispiece, 34 plates, many text woodcuts. Original cloth, small hole at the 
top of the spine, good copy, ex-libris Anatomy School, Cambridge, with usual marks of 
provenance.   £60 
 

55. LETHEBY, H.  On Food: Its Varieties, Chemical Composition, Nutritive Value, Comparative 
Digestibility, Physiological Functions and Uses, Preparation, Culinary Treatment, Preservation, 
Adulteration, etc.,  Being the Substance of Four Cantor Lectures, Delivered Before the Society 
for the Encouragement of Arts, Manufactures, and Commerce, in the Months of January and 
February, 1868. Baillière, Tindall and Cox. London. 1872. Second edition enlarged and 
improved. 8vo.     

pp. xv, (i), 255, (i), (viii) Catalogue.  Original cloth recased, a very good copy.   £85 
 

56. LEWIS, Sir Aubrey. Inquiries in Psychiatry. Clinical and Social Investigations.   Routledge 
and Kegan Paul. London. 1967.    

pp. vii, (i), 335, (i). Portrait. A very good copy.   £20 
 

57. LIDDELL, E. G. T. The Discovery of Reflexes.    Clarendon Press. Oxford. 1960. First 
edition.    

pp. vi, (ii), 174, (ii). 8 plates with 23 figures. A very nice copy in dust wrapper.    £65 
*PREFACE  -  ‘This little book in intended to be a tribute to the life and work of Charles Sherrington.’ 
 

58. MACNAB, Angus. Ulceration of the Cornea.   Baillere, Tindall and Cox. London. 1907.    

pp. xiii, (i), 196. 20 text figures. Original cloth, a very good copy with Bailliere’s File Copy 
slip pasted to lower corner and production notes on the front free end-paper.    £40 
 

59. MEYER-STEINEG, Th. und SUDHOFF, Karl. Geschichte der medizin im Überblick mit 
Abbildungen.   Gustav Fischer. Jena. 1928. 3rd. edition.    

pp. IX, (i), 446. 217 illustrations. Original cloth-backed boards, rebacked with old spine relaid, 
a very good copy.    £45 
 

60. MORISON, James, the Hygeist. Two single sheet advertisements printed on pink paper, 
folded to 8vo., with central stab holes where once attached, as follows : 
  1.  THE MORISONIAN MONUMENT, Erected in front of the British College of Health, 
Euston Road, London. The 31st. of March, 1856.  pp. 4. Vignette of a seated lion at the head of 
page 1, issued by the College, March 18th., 1859.  
2.  THE PRINCIPLES OF THE HYGEIAN OR MORISONIAN SYSTEM. pp.(iv), with two 
allegorical engravings, with descriptive text, plus ‘Report of P. A. Aveilhe, General Agent to 
the British College of Health, Euston Road, London, for the Sale of Morison’s Vegetable 
Universal Medicines at Charleston, South Carolina, United States. [Charleston, 28th. February, 
1859].       



 

Both in good condition, with stab holes in the original centre folds, removed from another 
publication. For example, Dickens’ ‘A Tale of Two Cities’ has the first of these sheets before 
the text in the first part issue.    £40 
*JAMES MORISON (1770-1840), quack-doctor and proprietor of the British College of Health, from where he propounded his 
health principle of the Universal Vegetable Pill, a laxative concoction of various purgatives and ‘...the only way to eradicate 
disease’. Apart from its purgative properties, it worked in the simplest way - the more pills a person swallowed, the better they 
became ! And the wealthier became James Morison.....  He was roundly attacked by the medical professionals and denounced 
from the pulpit of the Lancet; his agents, known as ‘hygeists’ were condemned and in 1836, one was convicted of manslaughter 
after a patient was found on post-mortem to have taken huge quantitites of the purgative for rheumatism in the knee, alleged to 
have caused his death. Amongst the lay public, however, his popularity was such that many references to improved health were 
accompanied by the name of Morison and the Universal Vegetable Pill. Matthew Arnold, in his essay ‘The Function of 
Criticism at the Present Time, wrote - ‘Everyone knows the British College of Health; it is that building with the lion and the 
statue of the Goddess Hygeia before it; at least I am sure about the lion, although I am not absolutely certain about the 
Goddess Hygeia. This building does credit, perhaps, to the resources of Dr. Morison and his disciples, but it falls a great deal 
short of one’s idea of what a British College of Health ought to be’. 
 

61. MOTT, F. W and others. The Inborn Factors of Nervous and Mental Disease.  CONTAINED 
IN :  NEUROLOOGICAL SECTION, Proceedings of the Royal Society of Medicine, vol. 5, 
1911-1912. Longmans, Green. London. 1912.    

pp. iv, 186. Numerous figures in text. Extract in new paper wrappers, a very good copy.    £50 
*Papers by WILFRED HARRIS Intrameningeal Spinal Haemorrhage; A. E. GARROD Case of Myotonus; plus others by 
JAMES COLLIER, GRAINGER STEWART, FARQUHAR BUZZARD and others. 
 

62. MUNRO, Donald.  Cranio-Cerebral Injuries Their Diagnosis and Treatment.   Oxford 
University Press. London. [1938].     

pp. xxvii, (i), 412. 62 illustrations. A very good copy.   £40 
 

63. NEIVA, A. and BARBARÁ, B. Leishmaniosis Tegumentaria Americana.  Numerosos casos 
autoctonos en la republica Argentina. Flaiban & Camilloni. Buenos Aires. 1917.     

pp. 64. 10 illustrations. Contemporary marbled boards and cloth spine with leather label, touch 
of wear to corners, personal stamp on title, a very good copy.    £35 
 

64. ORR, Hugh. Illustrated History of Early Antique Spectacles.    For the Author. Beckenham, 
Kent. 1985. 4to.     

pp. [112]. Profuse illustration.  Original coloured wrappers, presentation inscription from Orr, a 
very good copy.    £80 
*HUGH ORR (1905-2002) was a London optician. He was honorary curator at the British Optical Association for many years 
since his retirement, finally giving up the post in 1996. His personal collection, the largest in the UK, was dispersed by sale at 
Sotheby’s in 2003.  
 

65. OSLER, Sir William. Bibliotheca Osleriana. A Catalogue of Books Illustrating the History of 
Medicine and Science Collected, Arranged and Annotated.    McGill-Queen’s University Press. 
Montreal and London.  1969.    

pp. xli, (i), 792, (ii).  Publisher’s red cloth, the top edge of the rear board is damaged without 
affecting the interior, some finger-marking of the fore-edge from use, ditto a faint vertical 
crease along the spine, a very good working copy.    £95 
*Not a facsimile reprint of the 1929 edition but with new material - Prologue by LLOYD STEVENSON, addenda and 
corrigenda.  
 

66. OSLER, Sir William. Special Discussion on the Epidemiology of Cerebrospinal Meningitis.  
CONTAINED IN : Section on Epidemiology and State Medicine. Proceedings of the Royal 
Society of Medicine, vol. viii, 1914-1915.       

pp. (41)-88. An extract in new paper wrappers, very good copy.   £85 



 

*Osler’s contibution is found on pp. (41)-47, followed by extensive discussion.  See MAUDE ABBOTT p. 599; GOLDEN & 
ROLAND #1316. 
 

67. OSLER, William. The Principles and Practice of Medicine Designed for the Use of 
Practitioners and Students of Medicine.   Young J. Pentland. Edinburgh and London. 1897. 
Second edition. Thoroughly Revised.    

pp. xvi, (ii), 1143, (i), 26 Catalogue. 19 charts, 11 text figures. Publisher’s blue cloth skillfully 
rebacked with the original spine relaid, a couple of marginal paper flaws without loss, the first 
leaf of the catalogue was loose and is nicked at the edges, good copy overall.    £400 
 

68. PAWLOW, I. P.  Vorlesungen über die Arbeit der Grosshirnhemisphären.  Autorisierte 
Übersetzung aus dem russischen von PROF. DR. G. VOLBORTH.  Medizinischer Staatsverlag 
d. R.S.F.S.R.  Lenogiz/Leningrad. 1932. First German edition.    

pp. VIII, 480. 17 text figures. Original cloth, a tiny nick at the top edge margin of some ten 
leaves, occasional contemporary marginal note and underline, ownership signature of TIBOR 
LENORSKY, spine faded and a bit soft at the ends, else a very good copy.    £275 
*GARRISON-MCHENRY History of Neurology, p.227 - ‘One of the most extraordinary investigators in modern medicine.’  
The text of his 23 lectures, given in 1924, on conditioned reflexes, and first published in 1927.  
 

69. PEESO, Frederic A.  Crown and Bridge-Work for Students and Practitioners.    Henry 
Kimpton. London.. 1916.    

pp. xiv, (17)-456. 752 illustrations.  Original cloth, rubbed at ends and edges, joints weak, else 
a good copy.    £30 
*The final section, on Radiography by FREDERICK REAM and RICHRAD RIETHMÜLLER, is fouund on pp. 408-442, with a 
number of illustrations including some of the X-Ray apparatus.  
 

70. POOL, J. Lawrence. The Neurological Institute of  New York 1909-1974, with Personal 
Anecdotes.    The Pocket Knife Press. Lakeville, Conn.  1975.    

pp. 154. A few text illustrations. Original paper wrappers, a bit dusty, backstrip showing signs 
of slight edge wear, a very good copy.    £50 
 

71. POWELL, Sir Richard Douglas and others. ELECTRO-THERAPEUTICAL SECTION -  
Proceedings of the Royal Society of Medicine, vol. 6, 1912-1913.    Longmans, Green. London. 
1913.    

pp. iv, 166. Occasional figure. Extract in new paper wrappers, a very good copy.   £50 
*The first volume of the Proceedings appeared in 1908, with the Electro-Therapeutical section occupying pp.1-138. The 
material for the Proceedings was both recent and relevant, derived from the Society monthly meetings and soon this 
publication superseded the journal Medical Electrology and Radiology. See BURROWS Pioneers and Early Years - page 160 : 
‘The contents of the Electro-Therapeutical Secition of each volume, although including many papers not connected with x-
rays.... covered the whole field of diagnostic and therapeutic radiology of the day....... numerous valuable   papers appeared... 
and they formed the ground substance of the new science.’  Burrows pointed out notable papers in the above issue, namely - 
POWELL’s discussion on the use of x-rays in the diagnosis of pulmonary TB, JORDAN & BARCLAY On Gastric Ulcer. 
 

72. POWER, Sir D’Arcy and Le Fanu, W. R. Lives of the Fellows of the Royal College of 
Surgeons of England 1930-1951.   By the College. London. 1953.    

pp. xii, 889, (i).  A couple of news cuttings taped to the rear end-papers, else a very good copy.   
 £30 
 

73. REULEN, H.-J., BAETHMANN, A., FENSTERMACHER, J. and others (eds.). Brain 
Edema VIII. Proceedings of the Eighth International Symposium Bern, June 17-20, 1990. Acta 
Neurologica Supplementum 51.    Springer-Verlag. Wien, New York.  1990. 4to.    

pp. XIII, (i), 416, (ii). 203 figures. A very good copy in dust wrapper.    £50 
 



 

74. RICHARDSON, Sir Benjamin Ward. Biological Experimentation Its Function and Limits 
Including Answers to Nine Questions Submitted from the Leigh-Browne Trust.    George Bell 
& Sons. London. 1896.     

pp. (vi), 170.  Original cloth ex-libris Law Society with scattered marginal stamps and a couple 
of perforated stamps, covers a bit dull, but joints tight and offered as a very good reading copy.   
 £40 
*A vigorous defence of animal experimentation for therapeutic gain - PREFACE. ‘... Nature is a laboratory of pain on the most 
gigantic scale; she stands at nothing in the way in infliction; spares nothing that is sentient. She inflicts pain for her own 
purpose, and she keeps it going.’ 
 

75. ROYAL COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS OF EDINBURGH. Historical Sketch and Laws of 
the Royal College of Physicians of Edinburgh from Its Institution to 1925.    For The College. 
Edinburgh. 1925. 4to.    

pp. (viii), 288, (ii). Frontispiece.  Original cloth gilt, a little faded, else a very good copy.    £30 
 

76. SABIN, Florence R. Model of the Medulla, Pons and Midbrain of a New Born Babe.   
Reprinted from :  Contributions to the Science of Medicine by his Pupils to William Henry 
Welch, upon the Twenty-fifth Anniversary of his Doctorate and Volume IX of the Johns 
Hopkins Hospital Reports.  [1900].    

pp. (925)-1045, (ix). 8 plates (7 coloured), 49 figures. With the original wrappers, disbound 
froma collection, else a very good copy.    £50 
 

77. SACHS, H[ans]. A collection of 20 offprints on the subjects of TOXINS - VENOMS - 
ANTIGENS - COMPLEMENT and IMMUNITY, including : 
Hämolysine des Blutserums. Abdruck aus - Handbuch der pathogenen Mikroorganismen. Kolle 
u. von Wassermann. 1913. pp. (791)-946.     1913-1935.    

All in the original wrappers, a couple with front leaf a little creased, otherwise in excellent 
condition.   £125 
*SACHS ( 1877-1945) held the Chair of Medicine, first at Frankfurt, then at Heidelberg. See GARRISON-MORTON #2113  
and #2408.  
TOGETHER WITH 3 related by other authors. 
 

78. SCHLOSSBERG, David (ed.). Infections of the Nervous System.   Springer-Verlag. New 
York, Berlin, etc. 1990.     

pp. xix, (iv), 396. Many illustrations. A very good copy.    £75 
 

79. SCHMORL, G. and JUNGHANNS, h. The Pathological and Roentgenological Study of the 
Vertebral Column.  Translated by R. J. JOPLIN and E. V. ENZMANN.       

pp. (ii), 189, (i). A typescript reproduction, without the illustrations.  Binder’s cloth, signed 
presentation from JOPLIN to H. OSMOND-CLARKE, lower corners bumped, else a very good 
copy.   £30 
 

80. SMART, Morton. The Principles of Treatment of Muscles and Joints by Graduated Muscular 
Contractions.    Oxford University Press. London. 1933.    

pp. xii, (iv), 217, (iii).  Original cloth, spine faded as usual, signed by the author on the front 
end-paper, a very good copy.   £60 
 

81. SNAPPER, I. Chinese Lessons to Western Medicine. A Contribution to Geographical 
Medicine from the Clinics of Peiping Union Medical College.   Grune & Stratton. New York.  
1965. Second edition, with Commentaries.    

pp. viii, 416. 132 illustrations. Ex-Lewis’s Library, internally very good.   £30 



 

 
82. STEVENSON, Lloyd G.  Nobel Prize Winners in Medicine and Physiology 1901-1950.   

Henry Schuman. New York. 1953.    

pp. ix, (i), 291, (iii).  Top corner of front board with slight crease, else a good copy.   £15 
 

83. TALBOT, C. H. Medicine in Medieval England.   Oldbourne. London. 1967.    

pp. 222. 8 plates. Samll tear in the lower margin of the front free end-paper, else a very good 
copy.  .  £30 
*GARRISON-MORTON #6550.3 
 

84. THE NORTH DEVON INFIRMARY. The List of the Benefactors and Annual Subscribers 
with the ANNUAL REPORTS, from AUGUST 1846 until June 1900, inclusive.        

Each report comprises 4 pages, folio, with a Supplementary leaf Medical Report for the year 
1898. In cloth-backed marbled boards, rubbed and worn at the corners, the stitching broken at 
one point and a few leaves coming loose, the text corners a little worn and the fore-edges 
nicked and occasionally chipped in the margin, the Report for 1888 torn along the centre of 
both leaves without loss, one leaf with a piece lost from the top margin not affecting the text, 
occasional marginal damp-staining, some ink annotation.   £600 
*The North Devon Infirmary, a charitable trust, was established in 1828 in Barnstaple.  It was replaced by a modern hospital 
in the 1980s.   
The Reports list all the benefactors and subscribers, in order of generosity, give the names of the medical roll, provide 
accounts of the AGMs and the secretary’s Reports, list expenditure and income, the Resident Medical Officer’s Report, and 
detail the motions of thanks to all who helped during the year. In all, the Reports are a detailed and vital historical source for 
the development of the local, voluntary hospital system in England. However, they are even more useful when dovetailed with 
other sources. For example, the Secretary’s Report for the first year here, 1846, states - ‘We regret to find that the affairs of 
the Institution are not in so satisfactory a state as the Report at the last General Meeting induce the Subscribers to infer.  In the 
absence of a sufficient supervision by the late Auditor, considerable laxity appears to have occurred both in the collection of 
the income of the Institution and the payment of its expenditure; the result of which is, that large arrears of subscriptiosn have 
been suffered to accumulate, and a serious amount in trademen’s bills, with which the accounts had been debited, remain 
unpaid.’  This veiled statement is given clarity by the account in the same year in the North Devon Journal, that the Secretary 
and House Surgeon of the North Devon Infirmary, J.Knox, commited suicide with cyanide on the day his accounts were to be 
examined.  
In 1846, the Consulting Physician was Dr. Britton, the Physician was Dr. Richard Budd, the Surgeons were Mr. Curry and Mr. 
T. S. Law, the House Surgeon and Apothecary was Mr. Morgan, and the Surgeon-Dentist was Mr. Borlase. In 1856, the post of 
Consulting Physician appears to have been eliminated and Richard Budd F.R.C.P. [1809-1896] was made the senior 
physician, retaining this post until his death. Interestingly, he became the most generous of all patrons in 1883, donating an 
annual £400 until he died in 1896. His successors were Drs. C. H. Gamble and J. Harper.  
Each Report also gives a brief inventory of patient turn-over; overall, by the year 1900, the number of in-patients since the 
foundation in 1828, was recorded as 34,309 - the number of out-patients, 105,208. 
 
 

85. THOMAS, H[ugh] O[wen]. Contributions to Surgery and Medicine. [Part II]. Principles of the 
Treatment of Diseased Joints.    H. K. Lewis. London. 1883. First edition. 8vo.    

pp. (ii), 151, (i). New quarter cloth over paper boards, a few leaves unopened, a very good 
copy.    £300 
 

86. THOMSON, StClair and others. LARYNGOLOGICAL SECTION, Proceedings of the 
Royal Society of Medicine, vol.4, 1910-1911, vol. 5, 1911-1912.   Longmans, Green. London. 
1911-1912. 2 volumes.    

pp. viii, 160; viii, 184. Occasional figure.  Extracts in new paper wrappers, a very good copies.  
 £75 
*Contains 248 contributions, none of them extensive but covering a lot of ground ! 
 

87. TUKE, J. Batty. The Insanity of Over-Exertion of the Brain; Being The Morison Lectures 
Delivered Before the Royal College of Physicians of Edinburgh, Session 1894.    Oliver and 
Boyd. Edinburgh. [1894].    



 

pp. viii, 66, (ii). Folding chromolithographed frontispiece, 2 photographic plates, each with 4 
figures.  Original cloth rather dusty, inscription ‘With Dr. Tuke’s Compts.’ possibly in a clerk’s 
hand, a good copy.    £135 
*Based extensively on the research of RAMON Y CAJAL, one of the earliest monographs to recognise his pioneering work. The 
frontispiece of the cortex is taken from the work of Cajal and Retzius, and Tuke has recommended the former’s title - 
‘Nouvelles Idées sur la Structure du Système nerveux chez Homme et chez les Vertébrés’, for future reference.  
 

88. TURNER, Sir William. The Comparative Osteology of Races of Men.  Comprising Parts 
XXIX. and XLVII. of the Zoological Series of Reports of the Scientific Results of the Voyage 
of  H.M.S. Challenger. Edinburgh.  1884-1886. 4to.    

pp. (iv), 130. 7 tinted lithographed plates, 4 text figures; (iv), 136. 3 tinted lithographed plates, 
1 text figure.  Original cloth faded, stitching perished and gatherings coming apart, occasional 
foxing, joints and backstrip taped, a presentation inscription from Turner to JAMES THOMAS 
WILSON, M.B., ex-libris Anatomy School, Cambridge, with shelf numbers but no stamps.  
 £135 
*The first part deals with Crania, the second with Bones of the Skeleton. Each part has a separate title-page of the series.  
 

89. WEBER, F. Parkes. Medical Teleology and Miscellaneaous Subjects.    H. K. Lewis. London. 
1958.    

pp. viii, 86. Corrigenda slip at end. Original boards, a very good copy.    £20 
 

90. WHITESIDE, Thomas C. D. The Problems of Vision in Flight at High Altitude.   
Butterworths Scientific Publications. London. 1957.    

pp. xvi, 162, (ii). Frontispiece, 64 figures in text. A very good copy.    £20 
 

91. WILSON, James G. and FRASER, F. Clarke (eds.). Handbook of Teratology.   Plenum 
Press. New York. 1977. Volumes 1-3, of 4.    

pp. xi, (i), 476; xi, (i), 491, (i); ix, (i), 334. Illustrations throughout. Good copies, ex-libris 
Anatomy School, Cambridge, with usual marks of provenance.   £145 
 

92. WINSLOW, Forbes.  Obscure Diseases of the Brain and Mind.   Robert Hardwicke. London. 
1863. Third edition.    

pp. xx, 618.  Original cloth recased with new spine, neat stamps of Wellcome Library to verso 
of title and margin of last page, a very good copy.    £150 
 

93. WRIGHT, Sir Almroth E.  Vaccine Therapy : its Adminstration, Value, and Limitations. pp. 
1-38.   CONTAINED IN :  Proceedings of the Royal Society of Medicine, vol.4, 1910-1911.  
Longmans, Green. London. 1911.     

pp. 216. Extract in new paper wrappers, a small mark on the front cover, a very good copy.   
 £50 
*The entire volume is dedicated to VACCINE THERAPY.  
 

94. AEROGRAPH CO. LTD. Aerograph Air Brush Equipment.    Aerograph Co. London. 1940.    

pp. 12, including the covers. Text figures. Paper wrappers as issued, the first and last leaves 
detached, a little creased, the rear with a small tear in a margin without loss, staples rusted.  £30 
*The British Library has copies of the house-journal - Aerograph News - but not this trade catalogue.  
 

95. AHMAD, Maqbul. A Persian Translation of the Eleventh Century Arabic Alchemical Treatise 
‘Ain As-san’ah Wa’Aun As-sana’ah’.   Offprint from Memoirs of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, 
vol.VIII, No.7, pp.419-460. At the Baptist Mission Press, For The Society, Calcutta. 1929. 4to.     



 

pp. (ii), (419) - 460.  Contemporary cloth-backed marbled boards, original wrappers bound in, 
presentation inscription, signed, from the author to A. H. HARLEY, M.A., Principal, Islamia 
College, Calcutta, a very good copy.   £95 
*COPAC records only three copies - Oxford, Cambridge, Manchester. 
 

96. ATKINSON, I.  An Almanack For the Year of our Lord God 1795. Being the third after 
BISSEXTILE or LEAP-YEAR, Calculated for the Counties North of TRENT. By I. 
ATKINSON.  To Which Are Added An ALphabetical List of Fairs, and other useful Tables. 
Printed by Wilson and Branthwaite (Successors to the late Mr. ASHBURNER.) [1794]. 12mo.    

pp. (xxiv). Woodcut Zodiac figure on p.(i), figure showing moon phases on p.(vi).  Printed in 
red and black, c. 126 x 67 mm. Original paper wrappers, title within oval garlanded border on 
the front cover, rear carrying a printed advertisement for Wilson and Branthwaite, wrappers and 
adjacent leaves detached, tiny square of loss at the inner foot of the front wrapper affecting one 
character of text inside, covers darkened with age, othewise in good condition for such a 
delciate item.    £275 
*COPAC records a run of this almanack from 1777 to 1791, at Oxford but no other location. Fragile and disposable after their 
year’s use, these little calendars are very scarce.  
 

97. BECK, Conrad. The Microscope.  A Simple Handbook. 
TOGETHER WITH: 
Part II. An Advanced Handbook. A Sequel ...... R. and J. Beck. London. 1921-1924. First 
editions. 2 volumes.    

pp. 144. 131 figures; 231, (i). 170 figures. Original cloth, the Simple volume a little marked, 
good copies, ex-libris private library.   £55 
 

98. BECKMARCK, Nils Petter. ARITHMETIK.   Anders Zetterberg. Stockholm. 1795. 8vo.    

pp. (iv), 196. Title vignette, decorative head-piece to Cap.1. Contemporary half sheepskin over 
paper boards, the front cover with the number ‘349 M4’ impressed in the centre, signature of 
ALBRECHT IHRE, dated variously 1808, 1812, 1814, traces of wax seals on both paste-
downs, faded marginal damp-mark on the title and a few following leaves, both top and bottom 
edges of the book-block have the number ‘69’ in ink, scattered foxing, else a clean and tight 
copy.    £300 
*An elementary school-book of unusual scarcity - the only copy traced is held in the Bancroft Library, UNIVERSITY OF 
CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY. There is no copy in any major European library, including those of Sweden and Denmark. Nor is 
there a copy in any of the major North American libraries.  
 

99. BLACK, Davidson.  On an Adolescent Skull of Sinanthropus Pekinensis in Comparison with 
an Adult Skull of the Same Species and With Other Hominid Skulls, Recent and Fossil.   
Geological Survey of China. Peiping (Peking). 1931. 4to.    

pp. (iv), 144, (ii), viii Catalogue. 16 photographic plates, 37 text figures. Original wrappers 
bound in, library cloth a bit rubbed and wearing at the head but a good copy, ex-libris Anatomy 
School, Cambridge, with neat stamp on title.   £150 
*Palaeontologica Sinica, Series D, Vol.VII, fasc.ii. A description of the original material described first in 1929 and which has 
since disappeared. 
 

100. BRYAN, G[eorge]. H[artley]. Stability in Aviation.  An Introduction to Dynamical Stability 
as applied to the Motions of Aeroplanes. Macmillan.. London. 1911. First edition.     

pp. x, (ii), 192, (ii) Advertisement. 9 illustrations of aeroplanes in text, 38 text diagrams.  
Publisher’s blue cloth, a few small marks, front board string-marked, book-plate of the Royal 
Society Club, a very good copy.    £300 
 



 

101. CABANNES, Jean. La Diffusion Moleculaire de la Lumière. Avec la Collaboration de M. 
YVES ROCARD.    Les Presses Universitaires de France. Paris. 1929.    

pp. VIII, 326, (ii). 53 figures. Original cloth, front free end-paper cut out, else a very good 
copy.    £60 
 

102. CHAUVENET, William. Manual of Spherical and Practical Astronomy: Embracing the 
General Problems of Spherical Astronomy, the Special Applications to Practical Astronomy, 
and the Theory and Use of Fixed and Portable Astronomical I nstruments.   With an Appendix 
on the Method of Least Squares.  J. B. Lippincott. Philadelphia. 1889. Fifth edition. 2 volumes.    

pp. 708; 632. 15 plates, mostly of instruments (3 folding). Puiblsiher’s cloth, a trifle rubbed, a 
little wear to the spine ends, else joints firm and a good set.    £85 
 

103. CHEMICAL SOCIETY. Memorial Lectures Delivered Before the Chemical Society., 1893-
1900; and 1901-1913, Volumes I and II.    Gurney and Jackson. London.  1901-1914. 2 
volumes.     

pp. (iv), c.350 (pagination not sequential). 12 fine portraits, other plates and facsimile letters; 
pp. iv, 297, (i). 14 plates, mostly portraits. Both volumes in the original blue cloth and in very 
good condition, v.I ex-libris JOHN JOSEPH SUDBOROUGH with his signature on front 
paste-down PLUS a signed autograph Testimonial to him from VICTOR MEYER, Heidelberg, 
1893 (1 page, 8vo. in German) PLUS a lengthy autograph letter (5 pages, in English) from 
ERNEST EHRHARDT, Ludwigshafen am Rhein, 1891, in answer to a request from 
Sudborough for help in choosing a German University for post-graduate study in Chemistry. 
Ehrhardt recommended Heidelberg as pre-eminent, both for the intellectual stimulus, and for 
the recreational opportunites - ‘...you will be able to choose out such associates as you wish 
from Bohemian misogynistic rollicking students to the ball-frequenting set who visit the 
families resident here. If you dance you will have lots of opportunity in the winter.’ Clearly, 
Sudborough took up this suggestion, witness Victor Meyer’s subsequent testimonial. Reference 
to Sudborough having acted as assistant to Meyer is given in Thorpe’s Memorial Lecture where 
a letter from the former is quoted (p.204).    £200 
*Twelve lengthy historical and biographical essays in v.I; 13 lectures, by VAN’T HOFF, TILDEN, RAMSAY, THORPE, 
LODGE and others in v.II. 
 

104. CLOUGH, Robert T. A Treatise on the Exploitation of Mines.  ANTOINE GRIMOALD 
MONNET -  A forgotten French chemist and metallurgist 1734-1817. For the Author. Leeds.  
1973. Sm. 4to.     

pp. 443, (i). Frontispiece, 24 plates, facsimile of a letter.  Dust wrapper, fine copy in the 
original mailing box.    £85 
*LIMITED EDITION of 400 copies, signed by the author. Comprises an historical introduction to Monnet, facsimiles of the 
Preface to his work, plus the 24 engraved plates, plus a facsimile of a letter from Monnet to his friend Verner.  It is based upon 
Monnet’s translation of - KERN, Johann Gottlieb,  Bericht vom Bergbau, 1772, from whose work 18 of the 24 plates were 
copied.  
 

105. CRISP, Frank and others. (eds.). JOURNAL OF THE ROYAL MICROSCOPICAL 
SOCIETY; Containing Its Transactions and Proceedings, With Other Microscopical 
Information. Series One, vols. 1-3. 1878-1880.  SUBSEQUENTLY: 
Journal etc. And a Summary of Current Researches Relating to Zoology and Botany 
(principally Invertebrata and Cryptogamia), Microscopy, &c.  Series II, vols. 1-23. 1881-1903 
[lacking 1897].  Williams and Norgate. London.     

A very good run from the inception of the journal, 25 volumes, ex-public library, with 
attractive book-plates, donor plates on verso of title, neat library stamp on verso of the plates, 
half calf and marbled boards up to 1895, vol. for 1896 in cloth, remainder in original wrappers, 
some rubbing of the leather but overall a nice run.    £750 



 

 
106. CROOK, Ronald E. A Bibliography of Joseph Priestley 1733-1804.   The Library 

Association. London. 1966.     

pp. xiv, 202.  Original cloth, a very good copy.    £40 
 

107. [DARWIN, Charles].  A fine coloured collotype print by JOHN CHANCELLOR, showing 
HMS Beagle in the Galapagos, taken from his original watercolour painting, published 1982, 
LIMITED EDITION of 850 copies, signed by the artist. SIZE - 18 3/4 x 28½ inches [48 x 72½ 
cms.], currently framed and glazed.        

  £3,750 
*The ship ‘Beagle’ is shown moored off James Island, on October 17th. 1835. The topographical view is taken from the coastal 
sketch ordered by 2nd.Lieut. Sullivan at the time. The details of the ‘Beagle’ were taken from Admiralty charts and records. 
The artist, JOHN CHANCELLOR (1925-1984), originally a merchant seaman, latterly chartered his owm hydrographic survey 
vessel and on retirement became one of the foremost marine artists of the 20th. century. This painting of the ‘Beagle’ was one 
of his last productions - it took 500 hours of research and 750 hours at the easel, is meticulous in its detail and full of 
atmosphere and interest. The run of 850 copies was sold out within 12 months and has been keenly sought since then. It is used 
on the ‘Beagle Project’ and the CUP ‘Darwin On-Line’ web-sites and is also the foundation work for the building of a replica 
‘Beagle’. Chancellor took considerable trouble to find the best colour printer for the work and the copy offered here is in 
excellent, bright, condition. We will, of course, send images on request.  
 

108. DAVY, Sir Humphry. Elements of Chemical Philosophy. Part I. Vol. I [all published].   For J. 
Johnson and Co. London. 1812. First edition. 8vo.    

pp. xiv, (i) Errata, (i) blank, 505, (iv), 507-511, (i) Advertisement, (i) blank. 12 engraved plates 
[numbered I-IV, IV, IV, V, V, VII-X].  Contemporary polished calf, spine gilt, rebacked with 
the original spine relaid, occasional foxing of the plates, otherwise an unusually good copy, 
especially with the Advertisement leaf, so often discarded, with the signature of JAMES 
F[inlay]. W[eir]. JOHNSTON, author of ‘Chemistry of Common Life’, 1854-1855, 2 vols.  
 £2,000 
*JANE FULLMER Davy’s Published Works, 1812 6* but recording only 10 plates and not mentioning the irregular pagination 
at the end of the book.  
DUVEEN v.I, pp.160-161; FERGUSON did not have a copy.  
DAVY [1778-1829], was a formidable autodidact, he read his first book on chemistry in 1796 and was lecturing in the subject 
at the Royal Institution in 1801. See DSB -  ‘In an early essay (1799), Davy attacked Lavoisier’s caloric theory for introducing 
imaginary substances and the theory-laden term ‘caloric’.... Of all those who worked on Volta’s pile, Davy was consistently the 
clearest-headed. From the first he held to the chemical reaction theory of electricity production, and ultimately proved that the 
current in the electroltyic cells separated compounds into components and did not synthesize new substances. He invented the 
carbon arc [figure 18, plate 3, above]....[He] disproved Lavoisier’s theory that oxygen was the principle of acidity. In the 
course of experiments he isolated and described many of the properties of potassium and sodium (1807). He then analyzed the 
alkaline earths, isolating magnesium, calcium, strontium and barium, and obtained boron and silicon. He established that 
chemical elements do not behave as ‘principles’ of acidity or alkalinity and concluded that chemical properties were a function 
of the relative arrangements as well as of the componenets of a substance. Davy showed that oxygen was never produced in 
reactions with oxymuriatic acid unless water was present, placed oxymuriatic acid among the elements, and named it 
‘chlorine’. He elucidated the nature and essential properties of iodine.’   
 
 

109. DENIKER, J. and CAUVET, D. Atlas Manuel de Botanique. Illustrations des Familles et des 
Genres de Plantes Phanérogames et Cryptogames - Caractères, Usages, Origines, Distribution 
Géographique.   J.-B. Baillière et Fils. Paris.  [1886].     

pp. XXXII, 400. 200 plates with numerous hand-coloured figures, double-page world map. 
Contemporary three-quarters green morocco over marbled boards by H. PRAT, signed on the 
verso of the front free end-paper, top edge gilt, one plate faintly creased at the lower corner, a 
very good copy.   £250 
 

110. EINSTEIN, Alfred and EHRENFEST, P.  Quantentheoretische Bemerkungen zum 
Experiment von Stern und Gerlach.    
TOGETHER WITH : 



 

EINSTEIN, Alfred. 
Bemerkung zu der Arbeit von A. Friedmann ‘Über die Krümmung des Raumes’.      

pp. 31-34; p.326. 
 Ex-library cloth, embossed stamp on title and in the lower margins of two other text leaves, 
otherwise text and binding in very good condition.   £125 
*CONTAINED IN :  Zeitschrift für  Physik. Vieweg & Sohn, Braunschweig and Julius Springer, Berlin. 1922, vol. 11. 
 

111. FISCHER, Paul. Manuel de Conchyliologie et de Paléontologie Conchyliologique ou Histoire 
Naturelle des Mollusques Vivants et Fossiles. Suivi d’un Appendice sur les Brachiopodes par 
D. P. OEHLERT.   F. Savy. Paris.  1887.     

pp.XXIV, 1369, (i), (iv) Advertisements, 16 Catalogue. Frontispiece, 23 plates, folding map 
with hand-coloured boundaries, 1138 text woodcuts.  Original green-cloth gilt, a nice copy.  
 £175 
 

112. FOLLAND, H[enry]. P[hillip].  Aeroplane Design.  CONTAINED IN :  The Institution of 
Aeronautical Engineers, Minutes of Proceedings, No.3. [For The Institution].  [1922].    

pp. 38, (ii). 27 figures [charts, parts and complete aeroplanes, possibly the Mars VI biplane]. 
Original wrappers, signature of J. R. PIKE, good copy.    £50 
*HENRY PHILLIP FOLLAND [1889-1954], aviation engineer and chief aircraft designer on the SE5 fighter at the Royal 
Aircraft Factory, Farnborough during WWI., subsequently the chief designer at Gloucestershire  Aircraft Company. In 1937 he 
bought British Marine Aircraft Ltd., renaming it Folland Aircraft Limited, located at Hamble, Southampton. This company 
remained active until 1959 when it was acquired by Hawker Siddeley.  In addition to the SE5, Folland’s important designs 
included the Gloster ‘Gladiator’ biplane fighter which performed well during the early part of WWII, the ‘Midge’ (1954) and 
the ‘Gnat’ (1955), a light subsonic jet-trainer used by the Red Arrows aerobatic team. 
An advertisement at the rear of the above describes Folland’s publication - ‘Titanine Dope’, 1922 - no copy of this can be 
traced in any of the UK major libraries, nor, indeed, can any other publication by Folland.  
 
 

113. GIBSON, C. S (Recorder). Chemistry at the Centenary (1931) Meeting of The British 
Association for the Advancement of Science.    W. Heffer and Sons. Cambridge.  1932.    

pp. xi, (i), 272. 1 plate, numerous figures. Very good copy.   £30 
 

114. GREGORY, David. Astronomiae Physicae & Geometricae Elementa.   E Theatro 
Sheldoniano. Oxoniae. 1702. First edition. Folio.    

pp. (xii), 494, (ii). Engraved title vignette, numerous woodcut text diagrams.  Contemporary 
panelled calf, rubbed and worn along the spine edges and corners, but internally crisp, a nice 
copy with the gilt stamp of  the REVEREND JOHN PHELIPPS, Vicar of Yeovil (1756-1766), 
on the front board, earlier names in ms. on the front end-paper - JOHN LOCKTON 1702 and 
THOS. FOULIES ? 1725. A note gives the cost of the book, £1.3s.4d. and its value in 1730 - 
£1.10s.   £2,750 
*BABSON Catalogue #71; GRAY #87. 
See DNB - ‘It was the first textbook composed on gravitational principles, and remodelling astronomy in conformity with 
physical theory. Newton thought highly of it, and communicated for insertion in it (p.332-336 Lunae Theoria Newtoniana) his 
‘lumar theory’, long the guide of practical astronomers in determining the Moon’s motions. The discusssion in the Preface, in 
which the doctrine of gravitation was brought into credit on the score of its antiquity, likewise emanated from Newton.’ 
DAVID GREGORY [1661-1708], brilliant young Professor of Astronomy at Edinburgh, was one of Newton’s closest friends 
and associates. At the time of publication, he was Savillian Professor of Astronomy at Oxford and FRS.  
 

115. HERDER, F[erdinand]. v. Verzeichniss von G. Forster’s Icones Plantarum in Itinere ad 
Insulas Maris Australis Collectarum.  Nach dem in der Bibliothek des kaiserlichen botanischen 
Gartens zu St. Petersburg befindlichen einzagen Exemplar. Zusammengestellt und erläutert 
von... St. Petersburg. 1885.     

pp. 26. Original wrappers, addressed label from Herder to DR. G. H. OTTO VOLGER with 
stamp removed, a very good copy.    £50 



 

*COPAC records the British Library copy only. 
 

116. HILL, A. V. The Ethical Dilemma of Science and Other Writings.   Oxford University Press. 
New York. 1960.    

pp. xiii, (iii), 395, (iii).  Very good copy.   £25 
 

117. HILL, Susan.  Catalogue of the Turner Collection of the History of Mathematics held in the 
Library of the University of Keele.   University Library. Keel. 1982.    

pp. (viii), 231, (i).  Front cover faintly marked else a very good copy.    £30 
 

118. HOPKINS, Thomas.  On the Atmospheric Changes Which Produce Rain, Wind, Storms, and 
the Fluctuations of the Barometer.    Simpkin, Marshall. London. 1844.     

pp. (iv), 98, (ii). Engraved plate. Original cloth, ex-private library, good copy.   £75 
 

119. HOWARD, J[ohn]. E[liot].  The Caves of South Devon and Their Teachings.   Hardwicke & 
Bogue. London. [1878]. People’s Edition.    

pp. (ii), 40, 8 Advertisements for the Victoria Institute or Philosophical Society of Great 
Britain, list of members, contents of the Journal, etc. Original printed wrappers, backstrip a bit 
frayed at the ends, else a very good copy.    £45 
*COPAC records two locations, CAMBRIDGE & BRITISH LIBRARY. 
 

120. JESSOP-SAVILLE. Permanent Magnets.   Wm. Jessop & Sons and J. J. Saville. Sheffield. 
[1949].      

pp. 67, (i). 36 illustrations. Original cloth-backed decorated boards, small patch of adherence 
on the lower margin of the title, else a very good copy.    £40 
* ’This publication is offered as a contribution to information on the history, technical criteria and production of permanent 
magnets.’ 
 

121. KAEMTZ, L. F. A Complete Course of Meteorology.  With Notes by CH. MARTINS, And an 
Appendix, Containing the Graphic representation of the Numerical Tables, by L. LALANNE. 
Translated, with Notes and Additions, by C. V. WALKER.  Hippolyte Baillière. London.  
1845. 12mo.     

pp. xxii, 598. 15 plates (some folding, 1 in colour).  Contemporary half calf, rebacked with new 
spine, a little foxing, otherwise a very nice copy.   £150 
*SOTHERAN BCM II #9984, described as having a frontispiece in colour AND 15 plates. This is clearly an error, plate 1 
being the frontispiece, though in this case it is bound in with the other plates.  
 

122. KLAPROTH, [Heinrich] J[ulius von].  Lettre A M. Le Baron A. De Humboldt, Sur 
L’Invention De La Boussole.   Ouvrage Ornée de Trois Planches Lithographiées.  A la 
Librairie Orientale de Prosper Dondey-Dupré. Paris. 1834. First edition. 8vo.    

pp. (v), 6-138. 3 folding lithographed plates, 2 text figures [one of which is repeated on the rear 
wrapper]. Original lemon-yellow paper wrappers, new backstrip, lower edge of the rear 
wrapper torn with a little loss and an old repair, a couple of edge nicks, uncut, a very good 
copy.   £600 
*In this scarce title, Klaproth attempts to make a case for the Chinese invention of the magnetic compass. Modern evidence is, 
however, against this - see for example,  E. G. R. TAYLOR The Haven-Finding Art, 1956, p.96 -  ‘As to the common story that 
it [the magnetic needle] had been brought in from China by Arab sailors, there is no evidence whatsoever to support it. A 
‘south-pointing chariot’ known from very ancient times in China has proved to be no magnetic instrument at all, but a 
mechanical toy.’ 
 

123. LE MAOUT, Emm. Botanique. Organographie et Taxonomie. Histoire Naturelle des Familles 
Végétales et des Principales Espèces Suivant la Classification de M. Adrien de Jussieu. Avec 



 

l’Indication de leur Emploi dans les Arts, les Sciences et le Commerce.   L. Curmer. Paris. 
1854. [Second edition].    

pp. (iv), XVIII, 387, (i). Frontispiece, 23 hand-coloured lithographs mostly with four figures 
per plate, occasionally three, by HANGARD MAUGE, 17 tinted lithographs, 2 etchings, 
numerous woodcuts in text. Original full purple morocco faded at the top of the boards, all 
edges gilt, a little foxing of the tissue-guards, some leaves just trimmed at the lower edge, else a 
very good copy. `   £450 
*From the library of ARPAD PLESCH, with his leather book-label on the front paste-down. This is almost certainly the book 
described in LOT 446 [one of 3 by this author], in the Sotheby’s sale of the Plesch Library, Part II, November 1975. It fetched 
£25 [Hamilton] - for comparison, I bought my house in the north-east Highlands of Scotland in 1973 for £6000.  
 

124. LE MAOUT, Emm. Leçons Élémentaires de Botanique Fondées sur l’Analyse de 50 Plantes 
Vulgaires et Formant un Traité Complet d’Organographie et de Physiologie Végétale a l’Usage 
des Étudiants et des Gens du Monde.   Garnier Frères; Victor Masson et Fils. Paris. No date. 
Third edition.    

pp. XVI, 593, (i), 63, (i). 50 handcoloured figures on 32 plates, 701 text woodcuts.  Original 
morocco-backed boards, all edges gilt, a little rubbing of the raised bands on the spine, a bit of 
foxing mostly at the ends, a very nice copy.   £175 
 

125. LITCHFIELD, R[ichard]. B[uckley]. Tom Wedgwood The First Photographer.  An Account 
of His Life, His Discovery and His Friendship with Samuel Taylor Coleridge Including the 
Letters of Coleridge to the Wedgwoods. And an Examination of Accounts of Alleged Earlier 
Photographic Discoveries.  Duckworth. London. 1903.    

pp. xvi, (ii), 271, (i). Frontispiece portrait of Wedgwood, pedigree, 9 plates. Obituary notice 
tipped in before Preface. Original maroon buckram, spine faded, top edge gilt, partly unopened, 
a very good copy.    £120 
*R. B. LITCHFIED (1831-1903), married to Darwin’s daughter Henrietta, one of the founders of the Working Men’s College, 
London, and its first Director. Thomas Wedgwood (1771-1805), was the fifth child of Josiah Wedgwood [I] and Charles 
Darwin’s uncle.  
 

126. MADDEN, Richard Robert. Galileo and the Inquisition.   Burns & Lambert. London; J. 
Mullany. Dublin. [1863].     

pp. vi, 210. Frontispiece photographic portrait of Galileo [sorry, not from life].  Original 
decorated cloth binding, a little wear to the extremities, a small split at the bottom of the spine 
at one side, scattered foxing, more especially at the ends, the portrait stuck onto the board, 
overall a very good copy.   £145 
*MADDEN [1798-1886], prolific author, Fellow of the Royal College of Surgeons, Member of the Royal Irish Academy, his 
‘valuable and extensive’ library was sold by auction in Dublin after his death. COPAC locates 3 copies - Cambridge, Imperial 
College, University of London. Obviously scarce. 
 

127. MAREY, E. J. Animal Mechanism. A Treatise on Terrestrial and Aerial Locomotion.    Kegan 
Paul a.o. London. [The International Scientific Series]. 1906. Fifth edition.     

pp. xvi, 283, (i). 117 text figures.  Original cloth, front joint a trifle weak, else a very good 
copy.    £60 
*See GERNSHEIM Incunabula of British Photographic Literature 1839-1875, #960, for the first English edition of 1874 [not 
1873 as ascribed here], translated from the French of 1873. 
 

128. MAXWELL, J. Clerk.  Traité d’Électricité et de Magnétisme. Traduit de l’anglais sur la 
deuxième édition Par G. SÉLIGMANN-LUI. Avec Notes et Éclaircissements, Par MM. 
CORNU, POTIER et SARRAU.    Gauthier-Villars. Paris.  1885-1889. 2 volumes. First 
French edition, from the Second English edition.    



 

pp. XX, 578. 13 plates in text plus 2 bis plates [3,5] overprinted in red and not in the collation, 
39 figures; (iv), 651, (i). 7 plates in text plus 2 bis plates [17 and a duplicate of this] overprinted 
in red and not in the collation, 81 figures.  New cloth with leather spine labels, end leaves 
browned from the effect of the old binding, appears to be lacking one leaf of prelims. in v.I 
[?leaf between title and Avertissement] though there is no break in text and everything appears 
to be present, occasional dust mark in margin, the duplicate plate 17bis in v.II is loosely 
inserted and has become dusty and ragged at the edges, faint vertical crease in the last few 
leaves of v.I, overall a nice set.   £650 
 

129. MERK, Conrad. Excavations at the Kesserloch near Thayngen, Switzerland.  A Cave of the 
Reindeer Period. Translated by JOHN EDWARD LEE. Longmans, Green. London. 1876.    

pp. viii, 68. Frontispiece, 15 lithographed plates, 7 text woodcuts. Original cloth gilt, spine 
faded and a bit worn at the ends, neat stamps on half-title and title, labels on each paste-down, 
presentation copy from the translator, J. E. LEE, with his marginal note stating that a couple of 
bone fragments with drawings illustrated in text, have been proved as forgeries.   £200 
 

130. MURCHISON, Sir Roderick Impey [arranged]. Geological Map of England and Wales. 
With Additions.   Society for the Diffusion of Useful Knowledge. [London]. 1843 [1847].    

SIZE -  c.17 x. 13.25 inches, hand-coloured, linen-backed, folding into a cloth case. Slight 
foxing at the edges, cloth case faded and wearing a little at the spine fold, ‘Discarded’ stamp on 
the front cover and verso of one fold internally, else a good copy.   £200 
*Printed by CHARLES KNIGHT, London - engraved by J. & C. WALKER - drawn by S. P. WOODWARD  -  coloured by T. 
MALBY.  
 

131. NEWTON, Isaac. Philosophiae Naturalis Principia Mathematica.  The Third Edition (1726) 
with Variant Readings. Assembled and Edited by ALEXANDER KOYRÉ and I. BERNARD 
COHEN with the Assistance of ANNE WHITMAN.  University Press. Cambridge.  1972. 2 
volumes. 4to.    

pp. xl, (ii), 547, (iii); (vii),548-916. Text diagrams. Each in a price-clipped dust wrapper, very 
good copies.    £200 
*TOGETHER WITH :   
WHITESIDE, D. T. The Mathematical Principles Underlying Newton’s Principia Mathematica. The 9th. Gibson Lecture, 
University of Glasgow. 1970.  pp. 28. 5 figures. Paper wrappers, tiny stamp at the foot of the front wrapper, paper-clip mark at 
the top edge, a very good copy.  
 

132. OBERHOLZER, Hannes. Pioneers of Early Aviation in South Africa.   Memoir no.7, 
Memoirs van de Nasionale Museum. Sendingpers. Bloemfontein.  1974.     

pp. 119, (i). 70 illustrations. Original red calfskin, a very good copy.   £35 
*LIMITED EDITION of 1000 copies, signed by the author on the title. 
 

133. OLBY, R. C., CANTOR, G. N. and others (eds.). Companion to the History of Modern 
Science.   Routledge. London. 1996.    

pp. xxvi, 1081, (xi). Paper wrappers, faint crease to the front corners, else a evry good copy.   
 £20 
 

134. OSTWALD, Wilhelm. The Fundamental Principles of Chemistry.  An Introduction to All 
Text-Books of Chemistry. Authorized Translation by HARRY W. MORSE. Longmans, Green. 
London. 1909.    

pp. xii, 349, (i). 65 text figures. A good copy, ex-private library, occasional neat blind-stamp, 
label on front paste-down.    £40 
 



 

135. PICARTE, R[amon]. La Division Réduite a une Addition. Ouvrage Approuvé par l’Académie 
des Sciences de Paris Institut de France, Augmenté d’une Table de Logarithmes de Numéros a 
Neuf Décimales Exactes, Renfermées en Deux Pages et d’une Nouvelle Méthode Pour Calculer 
avec une Grand Facilité les Tables de Logarithms, de Division et Plusieurs Autres.   Mallet-
Bachelier. Paris.  [1860]. 4to.    

pp. XVI, 105, (iii). Early limp cloth with original printed wrappers pasted to both boards, a bit 
dusty else a very good copy.   £60 
*The author was a native of Chile and in a note to the Preface records that the Chilean Government, in order to encourage 
scinetific research, had subsidised the production of the work to the tune of three cents per copy. In addition, a spontaneous 
public subscription had raised funds to defray the costs of production.  
COPAC records copies at the BL, UCL, Glasgow and Cambridge. 
 

136. ROYAL AERONAUTICAL SOCIETY. Draft Rules of The Royal Aeronautical Society with 
which is incorporated The Institution of Aeronautical Engineers.    [For The Society].  1927.    

pp. 48.  Original printed wrappers, signed on page 2 by W. SEMPILL, Chairman of R.Ae.S, a 
very good copy.    £50 
*These two bodies amalgamated in 1927, the Draft Rules above being taken from those of The Institution of Civil Engineers. 
The object of this Society was ‘...for the general advancement of aeronautical science and engineering, and more partiularly 
for promoting that species of knowledge which distinguishes the profession of Aeronautics.’ The RAS had been formed in 1866 
by the 8th. Duke of Argyll and a group of enthusiasts and had begun the investigation of heavier-than-air flight some 37 years 
before the Wright brothers had made their successful, first powered flight.  
 

137. SANO, Shizuwo. Scientific Papers.    Iwanami Shoten. Tokyo. 1926.    

pp. xii, 340, (ii). Portrait.  Original cloth, a very good copy.   £30 
*Reprints the text of 21 papers on thermodynamics and magnetism.  
 

138. SEELEY, H. G.  Researches on the Structure, Organization, and Classification of the Fossil 
Reptilia.   Phil. Trans. Royal Society of London. London. 1887-1895. 4to.    

Comprising PARTS I to IX [Sections 1-6] inclusive - lacking PART IV.  
pp. 187-213, (i). 3 plates; 59-109, (i). 10 plates; 141-155, (i). 1 plate; 487-501, (i). 2 plates; 
215-296.17 plates; 311-370. 7 plates; 663-717, (i) 4 plates; 987-1018. 1 plate; 1019-1041, (i). 1 
plate; 57, (i). 2 plates; 59-148; 149-162. Many text figures throughout, some of the plates 
folding. Binder’s cloth [.J. S. WILSON & SON, Cambridge], front wrappers bound in for each 
part and section, a clean, tight copy.   £275 
*VOLUMES 178-186, SERIES B.  
 

139. SPENCER, Baldwin and GILLEN, F. J. The Native Tribes of Central Australia.   
Macmillan. London. 1899.     

pp. xx, 671, (i). 4 coloured folding plates, 2 folding maps, 3 folding tables, 131 text, mostly 
photographic, illustrations. Errata slip. Publisher’s olive-green buckram, gilt device at the head 
of the spine and on the front board, covers rubbed and marked, spine ends a bit worn, corners 
bumped and joints slightly weak, overall a binding showing use, though text is clean.    £400 
 

140. SPIEGELBERG, Frederic. Alchemy as a way of salvation.   James Ladd Delkin. Stanford 
University, California. 1945.    

pp. (iv), 46, (ii).  Original cloth-backed and decorated paper boards, a touch of wear to the 
lower corners, uncut, a very good copy.    £40 
*LIMITED EDITION of 250 copies. 
 

141. STIEL, Wilhelm. Textile Electrification.  A Treatise on the Application of Electricity in 
Textile Factories. Authorized Translation by A. F. RODGER. George Routledge & Sons. 
London. 1933.     



 

pp. xix, (i), 608. 6 folding plates, 650 text illustrations. Original cloth, plates and end-papers a 
bit foxed, a good copy.    £75 
 

142. SUDBOROUGH, John Joseph. A bound volume of 45 offprints by this author and co-
authors, all from the Transactions of the Chemical Society, 1891 to 1917, all relating to organic 
chemistry.        

Half morocco, presumably the author’s copy with some additional notes, good condition.   
 £120 
*Sudborough was author of ‘Practical Organic Chemistry’, 1909, and some-time Professor of Organic Chemistry at the Indian 
Institute of Science, Bangalore. 
 

143. SWAINSON, William. Taxidermy with the Biography of Zoologists and Notices of Their 
Work.   Longman, Orme a.o. London. 1840.    

pp. (ii), 392, 16 Catalogue. Portrait vignette on engraved title, a few text woodcuts. Original 
blind-decorated cloth, a little faded, else a very good copy.    £75 
*The section on TAXIDERMY [pp.1-97] is arranged in three chapters - COLLECTING - PRESERVING - FORMATION AND 
ARRANGEMENT OF COLLECTIONS. 
 

144. TAYLOR, E. G. R.  The Mathematical Practitioners of Tudor and Stuart England.    For the 
Institute of Navigation at the University Press. Cambridge.  1954.    

pp. xi, (i), 443, (i). 12 plates, folding map, folding facsimile of John Dee’s Mathematical 
Preface to Euclid. Dust wrapper, neat library stamp on verso of title and verso of last text leaf, 
no other library mark, a very good copy.   £75 
 

145. TINSON, C. W.  Constructional Design of Aeroplanes. A Paper in three sections.....  
TOGETHER WITH : 
DOWTY, G. H.  Oleo Undercarriage Design.      

Minutes of Proceedings No.4, The Institution of Aeronautical Engineers, London. 1922. pp. 36. 
Original printed wrappers, a very good copy.   £50 
*The only titles by Tinson available appear  in COPAC -  the British Library has a few Hydrographic Department Notices to 
Mariners, Australia Pilot ! Dowty contributed a Foreword to the RAS Handbook of Aeronautics, 1952, 4th. edn., also in the 
BL.  
 

146. [WRIGHT, Anne].  The Observing Eye; Or Letters to Children on the Three Lowest Divisions 
of Animal Life. The Radiated, Articulated, & Molluscous.  The Radiated Animals. Sponges, 
Corals, Star Fishes, &c.; The Articulated Animals; Worms, Lobsters, Spiders, and Insects; The 
Molluscous Animals. Slugs, and Shell-Making Creatures.  Jarrold and Sons, and others. 
London. [1851]. Second edition.12mo.     

pp. (x), 264, (ii), iv, (ii), 64. Numerous text woodcuts. Publisher’s blue cloth, decorated in blind 
and gilt, top front edge of the spine worn but joints firm and text clean, end-papers in glazed 
yellow with advertisements.    £25 
*The first two parts, RADIATE and ARTICULATE ANIMALS are continuously paginated though separately registered, the 
third part, the MOLLUSCOUS animals, is separately signed and registered.  
 

147. YOUNG, Thomas. Rudiments of an Egyptian Dictionary in the Ancient Enchorial Character; 
Containing All the Words of Which the Sense Has Been Ascertained.  To Which Are Prefixed 
a Memoir of the Author, and Catalogue of His Works and Essays. J. and A. Arch. Cornhill, 
London. 1831.    

pp. 62, x, 24, (iv), 110, (ii) blank, xv Index, (i) blank. Engraved portrait by G. ADCOCK, after 
LAWRENCE. Original purple cloth now much faded, rebacked in cloth with old leather spine 
label relaid, portrait foxed and slightly damp-marked at the lower edge and offset to the title, 
small edge tear in one leaf without loss, in all other ways a very good copy of an extremely 



 

scarce work with an important and attractive association  -  signed in pencil on the front blank - 
H[udson]. Gurney, Keswick [Hall, Norwich].  Hudson Gurney (1775-1864), the son of Richard 
Gurney, and member of the banking family, was educated privately, by, among others, Thomas 
Young. The Memoir within this work, is by him.    £1,800 
*COPAC records copies at Oxford, Manchester, Liverpool, Glasgow and SOAS. The Egyptian Dictionary was first published 
in 1830, as an Appendix to Tattam’s Coptic Grammar.  This edition contains, in addition, a Catalogue of Young’s writings, 
mostly taken from his ms.copy found after his death, a valuable biographical memoir, the ‘Astronomical Chronology of Egypt, 
deduced from Ptolemy, and his Commentators’, and the Enchorial [demotic] dictionary, lithographed in facsimile, and based 
upon Champollion’s work at the Louvre.  Champollion had given Young access to demotic manuscripts in 1826, when he was 
curator at the Louvre, though he had earlier  angered Young by trying to claim absolute credit for translating the Rosetta Stone 
hieroglyphs. Young was one of the first investigators of these hieroglyphs, with Silvestre de Sacy and Johan David Åkerblad. 
Åkerblad had constructed a demotic alphabet of 29 letters and wrongly considered demotic to be entirely phonetic or 
alphabetic. By 1814 he had successfully translated the enchorial text of the Rosetta Stone but failed with the hieroglyphic text, 
not understanding that the demotic and hieroglyphic texts were paraphrases rather than translations. Young had identified 
some foreign names in the cartouches of the hieroglyphic text but was not able to do more. He published his results in the 1819 
edition of Encyclopaedia Britannica, the work that probably allowed Champollion to complete the decryption a few years later.  
 

148. ZEISS, Carl. Zeiss Microscopes and Accessories.   Zeisswerk. Jena. 1934.    

pp. 157, (i). 7 folding plates, many text illustrations.  Original cloth-backed boards, lower 
corners bumped, front free end-paper neatly cut out, a very good copy.    £45 
 

 


